

#### The Kerala Local Self Government Common Service Act, 2022

Act No. 15 of 2022

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## Law (Legislation-C) Department

### **NOTIFICATION**

No. 5840/Leg.C1/2022/Law.

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 22<sup>nd</sup> September, 2022

6<sup>th</sup> Kanni, 1198

31<sup>st</sup> Bhadra, 1944.

In pursuance of clause (3) of Article 348 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Kerala is pleased to authorise the publication in the Gazette of the following translation in English language of the Kerala Local Self Government Common Service Act, 2022 (15 of 2022).

By order of the Governor,

V. HARI NAIR, Law Secretary.



[Translation in English of "2022-ലെ കേരള തദ്ദേശസ്വയംഭരണ പൊതുസർവ്വീസ് ആക്റ്റ്" published under the authority of the Governor.]

#### **ACT 15 OF 2022**

# THE KERALA LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT COMMON SERVICE ACT, 2022

An Act to constitute a Local Self Government Common Service by integrating the services under Panchayat, Municipality, Local Self Government Department (Planning) and the services of Rural Development and Local Self Government Engineering Division, in the State of Kerala.

Preamble.—WHEREAS, it is expedient to constitute a Local Self Government Common Service by integrating the services under Panchayat, Municipality, Local Self Government Department (Planning) and the services of Rural Development and Local Self Government Engineering Division, in the State of Kerala;

BE it enacted in the Seventy-third Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the Kerala Local Self Government Common Service Act, 2022.
  - (2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 31st day of March, 2022.
- 2. Amendment of Act 13 of 1994.—In sub-section (4) of section 180 of the Kerala Panchayat Raj Act, 1994 (Act 13 of 1994),—
- (i) for the words "for the constitution of any class of officers or servants of Panchayats into a separate service", the words and symbol "for the constitution of Local Self Government common service, consisting of any class of officers and employees of Panchayats and Government servants in any other services" shall be substituted;
  - (ii) the following explanation shall be inserted, namely:-

"Explanation:—For the purpose of this sub-section, "Government servants in any other services" means Government servants in the services under Municipality, Local Self Government Department (Planning) and in the services of Rural Development and Local Self Government Engineering Division in the State."



- 3. Amendment of Act 20 of 1994.—In sub-section (1B) of section 222 of the Kerala Municipality Act, 1994 (Act 20 of 1994),—
- (i) for the words and symbol "for the constitution of a separate service, for any class of officers or employees of Municipalities", the words and symbol "for the constitution of Local Self Government common service, consisting of any class of officers and employees of Municipalities and Government servants in any other services" shall be substituted;
  - (ii) the following explanation shall be inserted, namely:—

"Explanation:—For the purpose of this sub-section, "Government servants in any other services" means Government servants in the services under Panchayat, Local Self Government Department (Planning) and in the services of Rural Development and Local Self Government Engineering Division in the State."

- 4. Amendment of Act 9 of 2016.—After sub-section (2) of section 10 of the Kerala Town and Country Planning Act, 2016 (Act 9 of 2016), the following sub-section shall be added, namely:—
- "(3) Subject to the provisions of this Act, the Government shall, regulate the classification, recruitment/method of appointment, conditions of service, pay and allowances, discipline and conduct of officers and employees, in accordance with the rules made under the Kerala Public Services Act, 1968 (Act 19 of 1968), and such rules may provide for the constitution of Local Self Government common service, consisting of any class of officers and employees of Local Self Government Department (Planning) and Government servants in any other services either for the whole State or for each district.

Explanation:—For the purpose of this sub-section, "Government servants in any other services" means Government servants in the services under Panchayat, Municipality and in the services of Rural Development and Local Self Government Engineering Division in the State."

5. Validation.—Notwithstanding the cessation of operation of the Kerala Local Self Government Common Service Ordinance, 2022 (5 of 2022) (hereinafter referred to as the said Ordinance), on the 8<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2022,—



9

(a) anything done or deemed to have been done or any action taken or deemed to have been taken under the Kerala Panchayat Raj Act, 1994 (Act 13 of 1994), the Kerala Municipality Act, 1994 (Act 20 of 1994) and the Kerala Town and Country Planning Act, 2016 (Act 9 of 2016) (hereinafter referred to as the principal Acts) as amended by the said Ordinance shall be deemed to have been done or taken under the provisions of the principal Acts as amended by this Act;

(b) anything done or any action taken after the cessation of operation of the said Ordinance and before the date of publication of this Act in the Gazette, which could have been done or taken under the principal Acts as amended by the said Ordinance, if the said Ordinance had not been ceased to operate, shall be deemed to have been done or taken under the principal Acts as amended by this Act.